

No. 21-5256

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

TIGER LILY, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, et  
al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Tennessee

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

JOSEPH C. MURPHY, JR.  
*Acting United States Attorney*

ALISA B. KLEIN  
BRIAN J. SPRINGER  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7537  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 616-5446*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. This Appeal Will Be Moot When The Eviction Moratorium Expires On July 31 .....	1
II. The Eviction Moratorium Was Within The CDC’s Statutory Authority .....	2
III. The District Court Did Not Address Plaintiffs’ Other Claims, Which Do Not Provide A Basis For Affirmance.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health &amp; Human Servs.:</i>	
141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021).....	2, 3
No. 21-5093, 2021 WL 2221646 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2021).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
 <i>Alvarez v. Smith,</i>	
558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	2
 <i>Branch v. Smith,</i>	
538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	8
 <i>Brown v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.,</i>	
No. 20-14210, 2021 WL 2944379 (11th Cir. July 14, 2021) .....	3
 <i>Edwards v. California,</i>	
314 U.S. 160 (1941) .....	4
 <i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,</i>	
554 U.S. 33 (2008) .....	7
 <i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i>	
529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	8
 <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States,</i>	
276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	6
 <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm</i>	
<i>Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9
 <i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	7
 <i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.,</i>	
327 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2003).....	10

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021).....1, 8

*United States v. Freeman*,  
44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845).....8

*United States v. Johnson*,  
440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2006).....10

*Wallace v. FedEx Corp.*,  
764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014).....8

**Statutes:**

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,  
Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. N, tit. V, § 502,  
134 Stat. 1182, 2078-79 (2020) .....7

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B) .....10

42 U.S.C. § 243(a).....5

42 U.S.C. § 264(a).....3, 4, 5, 6

**Regulation:**

42 C.F.R. § 70.2 .....9

**Legislative Material:**

*Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Interstate & Foreign  
Commerce on H.R. 3379: A Bill to Codify the Laws Relating to the  
Public Health Service, and for Other Purposes*,  
78th Cong. 64 (1944).....4, 5

**Other Authority:**

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further  
Spread of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 34,010 (June 28, 2021).....1, 4, 9, 10
